

No. 19-1201

In the **Supreme Court of the United States**

CLAY BRIGHT, COMMISSIONER OF TENNESSEE
DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION,
Petitioner,

v.

WILLIAM HAROLD THOMAS, JR.,
Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Sixth Circuit**

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

HERBERT H. SLATERY III
*Attorney General and Reporter
State of Tennessee*

ANDRÉE S. BLUMSTEIN
Solicitor General

SARAH K. CAMPBELL
*Associate Solicitor General
Counsel of Record*
Office of the Attorney General
P.O. Box 20207
Nashville, TN 37202
(615) 532-6026
sarah.campbell@ag.tn.gov

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

REPLY BRIEF 1

I. Lower Courts Are Divided on the Question
Presented 1

II. The Question Presented Is a Recurring Issue
of Exceptional Nationwide Importance 6

III. The Decision Below Is Erroneous 10

IV. If Plenary Review Is Denied, the Petition
Should Be Held for *Barr v. AAPC*. 11

CONCLUSION 13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Act Now to Stop War and End Racism Coal. v. District of Columbia</i> , 846 F.3d 391 (D.C. Cir. 2017)	4, 5
<i>Adams Outdoor Advert. Ltd. P’ship v. Penn. Dep’t of Transp.</i> , 930 F.3d 199 (3d Cir. 2019)	1, 2, 3
<i>Central Hudson Gas & Elec. Corp. v. Pub. Serv. Comm’n of N.Y.</i> , 447 U.S. 557 (1980)	2
<i>City of Ladue v. Gilleo</i> , 512 U.S. 43 (1994)	8
<i>Coral Springs St. Sys., Inc. v. City of Sunrise</i> , 371 F.3d 1320 (11th Cir. 2004)	1
<i>FCC v. League of Women Voters of Cal.</i> , 468 U.S. 364 (1984)	6
<i>Hill v. Colorado</i> , 530 U.S. 703 (2000)	6
<i>McCullen v. Coakley</i> , 573 U.S. 464 (2014)	6
<i>Messer v. City of Douglasville</i> , 975 F.2d 1505 (11th Cir. 1992)	1
<i>New York v. Ferber</i> , 458 U.S. 747 (1982)	7

<i>Nixon v. Shrink Mo. Gov't PAC</i> , 528 U.S. 377 (2000)	7
<i>Police Dep't of City of Chicago v. Mosley</i> , 408 U.S. 92 (1972)	5
<i>Rappa v. New Castle Cty.</i> , 18 F.3d 1043 (3d Cir. 1994)	2, 3, 9
<i>Reagan Nat'l Advert. of Austin, Inc. v. City of Austin</i> , 377 F. Supp. 3d 670 (W.D. Tex. 2019)	4
<i>Reagan Nat'l Advert. of Austin, Inc. v. City of Cedar Park</i> , 387 F. Supp. 3d 703 (W.D. Tex. 2019)	3, 4
<i>Reagan Nat'l Advert. of Austin, Inc. v. City of Austin</i> , No. 19-50354 (5th Cir.)	3
<i>Reagan Nat'l Advert. of Austin, Inc. v. City of Cedar Park</i> , No. 20-50125 (5th Cir.)	3
<i>Recycle for Change v. City of Oakland</i> , 856 F.3d 666 (9th Cir. 2017)	4, 5
<i>Reed v. Town of Gilbert</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2218 (2015)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Roland Digital Media, Inc. v. City of Livingston</i> , No. 2:17-cv-00069, 2018 WL 6788594 (M.D. Tenn. Dec. 26, 2018)	9
<i>Rumsfeld v. Forum for Acad. & Institutional Rights, Inc.</i> , 547 U.S. 47 (2006)	8
<i>Southlake Property Assoc., Ltd. v. City of Morrow</i> , 112 F.3d 1114 (11th Cir. 1997)	1

STATUTES

23 U.S.C. § 131	7
23 U.S.C. § 131(b).	8
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 13a-123(e)(2)	7
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 13a-123(e)(3)	7
Mo. Ann. Stat. § 226.520(2)	7
Mont. Code Ann. § 75-15-111(1)(b)	7
Mont. Code Ann. § 75-15-111(1)(c)	7
N.M. Stat. Ann. § 67-12-4(A)(2).	7
N.M. Stat. Ann. § 67-12-4(A)(3).	7
N.Y. Pub. Auth. Law § 361-a(7)(a)(1)	7
N.Y. Pub. Auth. Law § 361-a(7)(a)(2)	7
N.D. Cent. Code § 24-17-03(2).	7
N.D. Cent. Code § 24-17-03(3).	7
36 Pa. Cons. Stat. § 2718.104(ii)	7
36 Pa. Cons. Stat. § 2718.104(iii).	7
R.I. Gen. Laws § 24-10.1-3(2)	7
R.I. Gen. Laws § 24-10.1-3(3)	7
W. Va. Code § 17-22-7(b)	7
W. Va. Code § 17-22-7(c)	7
Wis. Stat. § 84.30(3)(b).	7

Wis. Stat. § 84.30(3)(c) 7

OTHER AUTHORITIES

H.B. 2255/S.B. 2188, 111th Gen. Assem.
(Tenn. 2020) 8
